### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
N			ame	Execution Date				
Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited				11/15/2009				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
Name:	NitroSecurity, Inc.							
Street Address:	230 Commerc	230 Commerce Way						
City:	Portsmouth							
State/Country:								
Postal Code:	03801							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type			Number					
Application Number: 1237		12373	117		41			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				12373117			
Fox Number (617) 526 5000								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 8   Phone: 617-526-6000								
Email:   teresa.carvalho@wilmerhale.com     Correspondent Name:   WilmerHale								
Address Line 1: 60 State Street								
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0290721-00122						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael A. Diener						
Total Attachments: 3 source=122recordation#page1.tif source=122Assignment#page1.tif source=122Assignment#page2.tif								

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 01-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET								
PATENTS ONLY								
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	<ol><li>Name and address of receiving party(ies)</li></ol>							
Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited (which changed its name to RoyleSoft Ltd. on February 26, 2009)	Name:NitroSecurity, Inc.							
	Internal Address:							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address:							
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):								
Execution Date(s): 11/15/2009	230 Commerce Way							
X Assignment Merger Change of Name								
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Portsmouth							
Government Interest Assignment	State: NH							
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 03801							
Other	attached?							
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/373,117 Additional numbers attached?	B. Patent No.(s)							
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:							
Name: Michael A. Diener WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00							
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 0290721-00122								
Street Address: 60 State Street	X   Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed							
	None required (government interest not affecting title)							
City: Boston	8. Payment Information							
State: MA Zip: 02109								
Phone Number: 617-526-6000								
Fax Number: 617-526-5000	Deposit Account Number 08-0219							
Email Address: wh_ip_department@wilmerhale.com	Authorized User Name Michael A. Diener							
9. Signature:								
/Michael A. Diener/	11/17/2009							
Signature	Date							
Michael A. Diener 37,122	Total number of pages including cover 3							
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:							

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT IN UNITED STATES

Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited (which changed its name to RoyleSoft Ltd. on February 26, 2009), a Company registered in England and Wales, having its registered office at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9BQ United Kingdom, confirms it assigned, effective February 17, 2009, to NitroSecurity, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 230 Commerce Way, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries including all rights of priority, in inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A, and in and to all Letters Patents of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said inventions, or any parts thereof, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon including the right to recover for past infringement.

Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited (now known as RoyleSoft Ltd) agrees to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to NitroSecurity, Inc., to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited (now known as RoyleSoft Ltd) does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said inventions or applications based thereon to said NitroSecurity, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Witness my hand and seal this 15th day of November, 2009.

Executed as a Deed by CHRONICLE SOLUTIONS (UK) LIMITED (now known as RoyleSoft Ltd.) Acting by A. A. Watkins, Director: in the presence of:

Name: A.A. Watkins Title Director

Sally Hancock

Sally Hancock Name: SALLY HANCOCK Address: S ROSCOMMON 34 BRACKENDALE ROAD CAMBERLEY SURREY GUIS 2JR

Occupation:

P.A.

US1DOCS 7349470v1

### Schedule A Assignment of Patent from Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited to NitroSecurity, Inc.

<u>Title</u>	Patent App. No.	Filing Date
Network Monitoring By Using Packet Header Analysis	12/373,117	July 19, 2007

US1DOCS 7349470v1

## PATENT REEL: 023533 FRAME: 0274

# **RECORDED: 11/18/2009**